
A Special Meeting held by the Milan Town Board on 11/16/2010 at 7:30 PM at the 
Milan Town Hall for the purpose of adopting the Final Budget for FY’2011. 
 
Present:  Supervisor William Gallagher 
                Councilpersons David Byrne, Jack Campisi, Roberta Egan & Marion Mathison 
 
 
The Supervisor opened the meeting and the Clerk read the notice. 
 
 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Egan to adopt the 2011 
Preliminary budget as the Final Budget for 2011  
 
Amendments to the 2011Preliminary Budget for Final Budget Approval: 
 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Egan to reduce Appropriation 
Account 1320.4A (Accountants/Auditors) from $3,000 to $0.00 and to remove 
Appropriation Account 1320A (Accountants/Auditors) from the 2011 Final Budget.  
Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO -0 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Egan  to reduce Appropriation 
Account 1450.4A (Elections) from $12,000 to $5,000 and to reduce Appropriation 
Account 1450A (Elections) from $12,000 to $5,000.  Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Byrne   to remove Appropriation 
Sub-Account designation 1620.4WA and merge the sum of $15,000 contained therein 
with Appropriation Account 1620.4A for a total of $32,600.  Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Byrne  to change the designation 
of 1920.42A from Municipal Association Dues – AHMP to AHMP and to increase 
1920.42A (AHMP) from $0.00 to $500 and to increase 1900A (Special Items) from 
$49,000 to $49,500.  
 Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Egan to increase Appropriation 
Account 3310.2A (Traffic Control) from $1,000 to $4,000 and to increase Appropriation 
Account 3310A (Traffic Control) from $1,000 to $4,000.   Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Egan to remove Appropriation 
Account 3620A (Safety Inspection) from the 2011 Final Budget.  Roll was taken and 
carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
 



MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Egan to increase Appropriation 
Account 5132.2A (Garage) from $7,500 to $15,000 and to increase Appropriation 
Account 5132A (Garage) from $25,000 to $32,500.  Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Byrne to increase Appropriation 
Account 8010.4A (Zoning) from $1,000 to $2,000 and to increase Appropriation 
Account 8010.4A (Zoning) from $41,121 to $42,121.  Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Byrne to increase Appropriation 
Account 8020.4A (Planning) from $1,500 to $2,500 and to increase Appropriation 
Account 8020A (Planning) from $23,358 to $24,358.  Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
 
Highway 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Egan to reduce Revenue Account 
2801DA (Inter-fund Revenues) from $17,533 to $12,533 and to reduce Local Source 
from $31,626 to $26,626.  Roll was taken and carried 
YES - 5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 

TOWN CLERK 
 
MOTION by Council. Byrne seconded by Council. Mathison to increase the 
appropriation account 1410.1 – Deputy Town Clerk from $6,786 to $9,126 and to 
increase 1410A total from $32,523 to $34,863.  Discussion followed. Council. Egan 
asked Council. Byrne how many hours that was.  He said that it was 4.5 hours per day, 
13.5 hours per week at $13.00 per hour.  The discussion continued and various 
comments were made why the Deputy Town Clerks hours were cut.   Roll was taken and 
carried 
YES - 3   Byrne,  Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 1   Egan 
Abstain – 1 Campisi 
 
 
The Board continued to discuss the budget and reviewed it line by line. 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Egan to increase sales tax from 
line 1120A - $100, 000.00 to $105,000.00.  Discussion.   Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
MOTION by Council. Campisi seconded by Council. Egan to amend the increase the 
unexpended balance from $105,000.00  to $110,000.00.  Discussion followed.   Roll was 
taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
  



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Roll was taken and adopted on the MOTION to adopt the Final Budget. 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
MOTION by Supervisor Gallagher seconded by Council. Campisi to adjourn this 
meeting. (8:20 PM).   Roll was taken and carried 
YES -5   Byrne, Campisi, Egan, Mathison, Gallagher 
 NO – 0 
 
 
        Respectfully submitted, 
 
        Catherine Gill, Town Clerk 
 



         
 
 
 
   
 


